State as well as by personal service. 

In April 2018, Wife sought a default judgment 

against Brother and Sister-in-Law for their failure to 

file an answer and sought a judgment “in the amount 

of cash they received from the illicit sale of a portion 

of the property in Gaza (Four Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($450,000.00), and for any and all rents and 

receipts received from the maintenance and operation 

of Gaza property after February 22, 2017.”3 After a 

hearing at which both Brother and Sister-in-Law 

appeared and testified, the trial court stated on the 

record that Sister-in-Law attempted to evade service

[...]

court’s adverse credibility finding with respect to the 

testimony of Brother, Sister-in-Law, and Husband. 

With respect to this cause of action, the trial court in 

this case held: 

The record shows that Brother, despite 

notice of the January 2017 order, sold one 

thousand two hundred fifty square meters 

(1,250 SM) of the Chalet property on June 

20, 2017, for the sum of Four Hundred 

Fifty-one Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($451,500.00), using the Power of Attorney 

that was certified by the Palestinian Embassy 

May 19, 2017. [Husband], Brother, and 

[Sister-in-Law] jointly conspired to violate 

this Court’s orders, dispose of marital property 

in such a fashion as to defeat Mother’s

[...]

they committed conspiracy to defraud, the trial court’s 

June 25 order made the following findings and awarded 

Wife the following judgment: 

7.  . . . The parties agree that on June 22, 2017, 

a portion of the proceeds from that sale in 

the amount of One Hundred Eighty-four 

Thousand Six Hundred Thirteen and 25/100 

Dollars ($184,613.25) was sent to the mort-

gage holder to pay off the shop in the 

United States. Subtracting from the sales 

price the amount applied to the shop’s 

mortgage and the $46,000.00 assigned pre-

viously to Father as “dissipated” property 

because it was unaccounted for in Brother’s

[...]

Third-party Defendants (Brother and [Sister-

in-Law]) in the amount of $110,443.37 (1/2 

of $220,886.75). 

* * * 

Using proceeds from the sale of the portion 

of Chalet property Brother bought other 

property near the Israeli border in his own 

name in Gaza, consisting of One Thousand 

Seventeen (1,017) square meters for Eighty-

four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($84,500.00) on August 17, 2017. The Court 

acknowledges that it has not reduced the 

sales proceeds for this portion of the sales 

proceed used by Brother before awarding 

Mother a one-half interest in the balance of 

the sales proceeds as set forth above.

[...]

tory injunctions and the Court’s orders, and 

of her authority to manage the properties in 

Gaza. Brother then advised Ms. Sekik that 

he had an oral Power of Attorney to sell 

Father’s property. 

The record shows that Brother, despite 

notice of the January 2017 order, sold one 

thousand two hundred fifty square meters 

(1,250 SM) of the Chalet property on June 

20, 2017, for the sum of Four Hundred 

Fifty-one Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($451,500.00), using the Power of Attorney 

that was certified by the Palestinian Embassy 

May 19, 2017. Father, Brother, and Ms. 

Gharbawe jointly conspired to violate this 

Court’s orders, dispose of marital property 

in such a fashion as to defeat Mother’s 

rightful claim to an equitable division of the 

marital estate. 

The parties agree that on June 22, 2017, a 

portion of the proceeds from that sale in the 

amount of One Hundred Eighty-four 

Thousand Six Hundred Thirteen and 25/100 

Dollars ($184,613.25) was sent to the 

mortgage holder to pay off the shop in the 

United States. Subtracting from the sales 

price the amount applied to the shop’s 

mortgage and the $46,000.00 assigned pre-

viously to Father as “dissipated” property be-

cause it was unaccounted for in Brother’s or

[...]

knowledge of the divorce between the parties, 

knowledge he denied having during his tes-

timony in May 2018 and at trial. 

Using proceeds from the sale of the portion 

of Chalet property Brother bought other 

property near the Israeli border in his own 

name in Gaza, consisting of One Thousand 

Seventeen (1,017) square meters for Eighty-

four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($84,500.00) on August 17, 2017. The Court 

acknowledges that it has not reduced the 

sales proceeds for this portion of the sales 

proceed used by Brother before awarding 

Mother a one-half interest in the balance of 

the sales proceeds as set forth above.